é\/ g\&p

1ty of
erwoo
Oregon
Home of the Thalatin River National Wildlife Refuge

RESOLUTION 2020-069

AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH OREGON NATIVE
DRILLING CO., FOR THE NEWBERG FIBER REDUNDACY PROJECT

WHEREAS, the City’s Broadband Utility serves several customers in the Newberg area and the
existing utility infrastructure does not support for redundancy or new customers connections; and

WHEREAS, the City solicited for competitive quotes and received two bids; and

WHEREAS, the Invitation to Bid process identified Oregon Native Drilling Co. as the lowest
responsible bidder.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF SHERWOOD RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Oregon Native
Drilling Co. for an amount not to exceed $115,120.

Section 2.  Subject to the limitations of local and state contracting rules, the City Manager is
hereby authorized to executed contract change order(s) for a total amount not to
exceed 20% of the original award ($23,024).

Section 3. This Resolution shall be effective upon its approval and adoption.

Duly passed by the City Council this 15" of September 2020.

KeitirMays, Mayor [

Attest:

Sz

Sylvia Murphy, MMC’ Ci?félorder

Resolution 2020-069
September 15, 2020
Page 1 of 1



